
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 11 June 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 19 June 2025 in the Bramcote Crematorium, Coventry Lane, Bramcote, 
commencing at 6.30pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: H G Khaled MBE 

M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 
E Winfield 

J Dawson (Vice-Chair) 
B Everett 
J Hare 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
 

 

3.   Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence and to be notified of the 
attendance of substitutes. 
 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
March 2025. 
 
 

 

6.   Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2024/25 
 

(Pages 13 - 36) 

 To present the Annual Report and Management Statement of 
Accounts for 2024/25 for consideration by the Joint Committee, 
in accordance with the vision of working to provide the most 
professional, compassionate and sensitive services to meet the 
needs and expectations of people using Bramcote 
Crematorium. 
 
 

 

7.   Marketing and Performance Strategy 
 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance 
and marketing. 
 
 

 

8.   Update on Replacement Cremators 
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the progress 
of the replacement cremators project. 
 
 

 

9.   Work Programme and Dates of Next Meetings 
 

(Pages 51 - 52) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

10.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

11.   Business Growth Report  
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 
 
 

 

12.   Opportunity to Sell Pamela Cottage to Broxtowe Borough 
Council (Housing Revenue Account) 
  

(Pages 53 - 54) 

 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix
[...]
 any private 
interests. 
 
The risk in both cases is that the decision maker does not approach the decision with an 
objective, open mind. 
 
This makes the local authority’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20 MARCH 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: J Dawson (Vice-Chair) 
B Everett 
J Hare 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H G Khaled MBE and 
E Winfield 

 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declaration of interest. 
 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

30 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee noted the latest financial performance for Bramcote Crematorium 
for 2024/25. 
 
It was noted that there had been fewer than anticipated cremations. This has 
potentially created an income budget shortfall of over £250k. The likely reduction in 
income has been partially mitigated by reduced spending, including a development 
budget which is not needed at this time. 
 
 

31 CHARITABLE DONATIONS 2025/26  
 
The Joint Committee noted the charitable organisation which would receive the 
charitable donation in 2025/26 from the funds raised through the metals recycling 
scheme. 
 

RESOLVED that Treetops Hospice, Derbyshire and Alzheimer’s Society, 
Nottingham Branch be awarded the charitable donations.  
 
 

32 MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Joint Committee noted the Joint Committee with an update on performance and 
marketing. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Invoices for cremation fees raised between 1 April 2024 and 31 January 2025 equates 
to £1.547m compared to £1.469m during the same period 2023/24. This is an 
additional £78k in revenue helping to mitigate the additional costs related to service 
provision. 
 
 

33 UPDATE ON REPLACEMENT CREMATORS  
 
The Joint Committee were provided with an update on the progress of the 
replacement cremators project. 
 
It was note that phase four of the project would commence on 24 March 2025. This 
will see the removal of the second cremator and associated enabling works for the 
installation of the second FTIII cremator.  
 
The project is currently on target to complete in July 2025. 
 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Committee discussed the Work Programme. It was request that a Fuel 
Efficiency Report and Financial Saving Report be included on the Work Programme 
for every quarter. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, with the inclusion of a Fuel 
Efficiency Report and Financial Saving Report, be approved. 
 
 

35 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
 

36 BUSINESS GROWTH REPORT  
 

RESOLVED that further investigation into the addition of the service to 
Bramcote Bereavement Services’ current service portfolio be approved.  
 
 

37 LAND SALE TO PETER JAMES HOMES  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 
 

38 OPPORTUNITY TO SELL PAMELA COTTAGE TO BROXTOWE HRA  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 19 June 2025 

Report of the Treasurer to the Crematorium 
 

Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts 2024/25 

1. Purpose of Report 

To present the Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for 
2024/25 for consideration by the Joint Committee, in accordance with the vision 
of working to provide the most professional, compassionate and sensitive 
services to meet the needs and expectations of people using Bramcote 
Crematorium. 

2. Recommendation 

The Joint Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
1. The Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for the 

financial year 2024/25 be approved as the basis for generating 
accounting entries to the two constituent authorities. 
 

2. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained 
by the Joint Committee for future use, with the position being 
reviewed when the 2025/26 revised estimates are considered. 

 
3. Development budgets carry forward requests totalling £1,366,150, as 

outlined in the report, be approved and included in the 2025/26 budget. 

3. Detail 

Broxtowe Borough Council is the lead authority for all financial matters 
associated with Bramcote Crematorium and prepares statements to facilitate 
consolidation of the information into the annual Statement of Accounts of the 
constituent audited bodies, Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils. The 
expenditure and income overseen by this Joint Committee is subject to statutory 
audit as part of the main accounts of these Councils.  The Annual Report and 
Management Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 is provided in the Appendix. 
 
All information in this report is derived from the final accounts working papers 
used in preparation of the draft Statement of Accounts for Broxtowe Borough 
Council which is due to be published on the Council’s website on or before 30 
June 2025.  Erewash Borough Council information will be based on the same 
working papers and contained in their draft Statement of Accounts to be 
published by the same date. 
 
The accounts for Bramcote Bereavement Services show a revenue account 
surplus of £3,555 for the financial year ended 31 March 2025.  The surplus on 
operations for the year was £596,856, which was significantly higher than the 
original budget approved in January 2024 due to the timing of spends on the 
major capital development works.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 19 June 2025 

 
The net surplus for the year was added to the accumulated Revenue Account 
surplus which on 31 March 2025 amounted to £329,823.  Further details are 
provided in the financial narrative in the accounts. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 have 
been prepared in accordance with the Responsibilities of the Treasurer to the 
Crematorium.  The financial implications are included within the report.  The 
accumulated revenue surplus and investments, as at 31 March 2025, will be 
retained for future use in 2025/26 and beyond.   

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The Council has a duty under the Local G
[...]
of the Crematorium 
and subsequently to direct the management of its operation.  The original capital 
cost of the Crematorium was met by equal contributions from Broxtowe and Erewash 
Borough Councils and the balance of these contributions has since been used to 
affect most works of enhancement.  On occasions where one of the constituent 
authorities has solely provided the necessary funding, then arrangements have been 
made to repay such amounts through a redistribution of any revenue surplus within 
the accounts. 
 
Membership of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee comprises 
elected members from each of the constituent authorities, with the number 
nominated by each reflecting the populations of the respective areas, which at 
present are approximately equal. 
 
The Joint Committee directly employs a Strategic and Business Development 
Manager, a Bereavement Services Manager and other operational employees to run 
the Crematorium on a day-to-day basis.  It also appoints Officers of the constituent 
authorities to provide central and specialist services. 
 
Regular reports are presented to the Joint Committee to ensure latest information is 
available for strategic and forward decisions. 
 
  

Page 18



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 19 June 2025 
 

 

 

Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 
 

Annual Report 2024/25 
 
The year ended 31 March 2025 was the forty-fourth full year of operation for 
Bramcote Crematorium, in which it has continued with its reputation of excellent 
service to the community.  Directly serving the area of the constituent authorities of 
Broxtowe and Erewash, the Crematorium is also readily accessible to the northern 
and western parts of the City of Nottingham. 
 
The Joint Committee aims to set cremation fees which are not only competitive with 
those of surrounding crematoria, but also cover the Crematorium’s operating costs.  
The policy in 2024/25 was to charge a standard single adult fee o
[...]
e 
 

Financial Narrative for the Year Ended 31 March 2025 
 
 
Summary of Financial Position as at 31 March 2025 
 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement   
 
The accounts for Bramcote Bereavement Services show a revenue account surplus 
of £3,555 for the financial year ended 31 March 2025.  The surplus on operations for 
the year was £596,856, which was significantly higher than the original budget 
approved in January 2024 due to the timing of spend on the major development 
works.  The net deficit for the year (after transfer to/from earmarked reserves) was 
taken from the accumulated Revenue Account surplus which on 31 March 2025 
amounted to £329,823.  Further details are provided in the financial narrative in the 
accounts. 
 
The balance on the Repairs and Renewals Reserve, as at 31 March 2025, was 
£159,077 with the Donations Reserves stated at £8,390. 
 
The surplus on the provision of service, after net income, was £493,633 and included 
£681,892 of financing costs that mainly consisted of the £700,000 distribution to the 
Constituent Authorities in accordance with the revised annual budget.  
 
All works associated with the capital developments were not fully completed in year.  
As such, it will be necessary to request a budget carry forward of £1,366,150 into the 
2025/26 financial year.  This relates to £27,100 for the Car Parking development (nil 
spend in 2024/25) and £1,339,050 for the Replacement Cremator development 
(spend of £578,670 in 2024/25 against a total budget of £1,917,700). There is also 
the balance of the audio/visual system budget of £2,000 (revenue) requested for 
carry forward into 2025/26.  
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Usable reserves reduced slightly to £497,289 (2023/24: £508,118) in line with the 
increased costs after technical adjustments shown on the Movement in Reserves 
Statement.   
 
All funds are subject to treasury management at Broxtowe Borough Council. 
 
Income 
 
The number of cremations in 2024/25 was 2,191. The 
[...]
Financing (607,438) 

 
12.  Investments 
 

 
2023/24  

£ 
2024/25 

£ 

Repairs and Renewals Reserve 165,621 159,077 

Revenue Reserve 191,731 220,383 

Total Investments 357,352 379,460 

 

Page 36



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 19 June 2025  

Report of the Executive Director 
 

Marketing and Performance Strategy 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance and marketing.  

2. Recommendation 

The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the report.  

3. Detail 

Analysis is carried out monthly to establish the market share for the services 
held at Bramcote Crematorium. In addition, data is collated to provide the Joint 
Committee with the most recent details regarding service performance. 
Further detail is provided in the Appendix. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The Bramcote Crematorium Medium-Term Financial Strategy identifies 
cremation fee income as one of the highest rated risks in terms of the 
Crematorium achieving its objectives.  Any variation in the number and type of 
cremations completed will have a direct impact on the Crematorium’s income 
budget and overall financial performance.  For example, a potential decrease of 
100 cremations at the full-service fee would reduce revenues by almost £100k. 
 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

Not applicable 

7. Union Comments 

Not applicable 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 19 June 2025  

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this re
[...]
the 
crematorium in both the core and targeted area: 

 

 Continuation of increased exposure and messages through social media 
channels.  

 Regular website updates actioned to enhance the customers experience 
including mobile device enabled. Regular updates of news and events. 
Google reviews now included on the website home page. 

 Continuation of regular meetings with local community groups and charities to 
work closely promoting services and organising joint events further promoting 
services and facilities on offer. 

 Weekly discussions with funeral directors to look at potential improvements 
with the services offered. 

 Discussions ongoing to create exclusive service contracts with Funeral 
Directors. 

 Investigations continuing on an innovative project which will see Bramcote 
Bereavement Services becoming the crematorium of choice in both core and 
targeted areas. 

 The recent launch of the Pre-Paid Cremation Plan and associated marketing 
campaign. The “Preventing Poverty Beyond Death” Report by Church Action 
on Poverty stated the cost of dying has risen seven times faster than the cost 
of living. By locking in at today’s prices a pre-paid cremation plan removes the 
burden on families at time of death. 

   
Performance 
 
The table below details the number of fee charging cremations on a year-by-year 
basis. The number of fee charging cremations facilitated at Bramcote Crematorium 
in 2024/25 in the core, targeted and out of area has decreased by 111 compared to 
the same period 2023/24, resulting in 2,191 fee charging cremations. 
 
The decrease in numbers can partly be attributed to the restriction of services for 
four days to accommodate works relating to the new cremator project. 
 
Invoices for cremation fees raised in 2024/25 equates to £1.917m compared to 
£1.853m in 2023/24. This is an additional £63k in revenue.  

Page 40



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  19 June 2025 
 

 

Month 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/
[...]
od of operating one cremator and maximising the number of 
cremations per day was adopted in 2023, as reported to the Joint Committee, to 
further reduce gas usage and has resulted in significant savings. 
 
A further reduction in the Crematorium’s carbon footprint will be achieved with the 
installation of the Plate Heat Exchange (PHE). Cremators with mercury abatement 
require the flue gases to be cooled for the abatement process. This cooling means 
significant quantities of heat energy is available for other purposes, the easiest of 
which is the heating of the Crematorium buildings. The heat recoverable from 
cremations is on average 270kW. The dotted lines show the effect of 80kW heat 
recovery on the CO2 footprint. It demonstrates that the crematorium will be operating 
at carbon neutral during normal operation. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee     19 June 2025      
 

 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

Update on Replacement Cremators 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the progress of the 
replacement cremators project. 

2. Recommendation 

The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

At the time of this Joint Committee meeting, the project will be in its final stage of 
commissioning the Flue Gas Treatment (FGT). This refers to the system that 
processes and cleans the gases produced during cremation, before they are 
released into the atmosphere. This system is crucial for preventing pollution and 
ensuring compliance with environmental regulations.  
 
Training on the FGT commences on 23 June 2025 with the final handover on 27 
June 2025.  
 
At the time of writing this report there are no delays anticipated that would result 
in the project not completing on target. 
 
A full verbal update will be given on the evening of the Joint Committee in order 
to confirm the current position.   

4. Financial Implications 

The commen
[...]
acement Cremator Update  

 Pamela Cottage Update  

15 January 2026  Budget Setting – Financial Estimates 2024/25 and 
2025/26  

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29  

 Marketing and Performance Strategy Update  

 Christmas Service of Remembrance 

19 March 2026  Charitable Donations  

 Financial Performance Management Update  

 Marketing and Performance Strategy Update  

25 June 2026  Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts 
2025/26  

 Marketing and Performance Strategy Update  

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
Comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
There are no financial implications. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

 

Comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good practice 
to include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9.



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee      19 June 2025      

 
6. Background Papers 

 
Nil. 

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	5. Minutes
	6. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2024/25
	Enc. 1 for Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2024/25

	7. Marketing and Performance Strategy
	Enc. 1 for MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY

	8. Update on replacement cremators
	9. Work Programme and Dates of Next Meetings
	12. Opportunity To Sell Pamela Cottage To Broxtowe Borough Council (Housing Revenue Account)



Minutes of the meeting


BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Dawson, Chair 

Councillors: E Winfield 
J Dawson 
B Everett 
J Hare 
M Radulovic MBE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H G Khaled MBE. 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor J Dawson be appointed Chair of the Bramcote 
Berevement Service Joint Committee. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor M Radulovic MBE be appointed Vice Chair of 
the Bramcote Berevement Service Joint Committee. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

5. ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25  
 
The Joint Committee were presented with the Annual Report and Management 
Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 in accordance with the vision of working to provide 
the most professional, compassionate and sensitive services to meet the needs and 
expectations of people using Bramcote Crematorium. 
 
The accounts for Bramcote Bereavement Services show a revenue account surplus of 
£3,555 for the financial year ended 31 March 2025. The surplus on operations for the 
year was £596,856, which was significantly higher than the original budget approved 
in January 2024 due to the timing of spends on the major capital development works. 
 
The net surplus for the year was added to the accumulated Revenue Account surplus 
which on 31 March 2025 amounted to £329,823. 
 



RESOLVED that:  
 
1. The Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year 2024/25 be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries to the 
two constituent authorities.  
 
2. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by the 
Joint Committee for future use, with the position being reviewed when the 
2025/26 revised estimates are considered.  
 
3. Development budgets carry forward requests totalling £1,366,150, as outlined 
in the report, be approved and included in the 2025/26 budget.  
 
 

6. MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Joint Committee received an update on performance and marketing. 
 
Invoices for cremation fees raised in 2024/25 equates to £1.917m compared to 
£1.853m in 2023/24. This is an additional £63k in revenue for the Crematorium. 
 
 

7. UPDATE ON REPLACEMENT CREMATORS  
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the progress of the replacement 
cremators project. 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the project was in its final stage of commissioning the 
Flue Gas Treatment (FGT). This refers to the system that processes and cleans the 
gases produced during cremation, before they are released into the atmosphere. This 
system is crucial for preventing pollution and ensuring compliance with environmental 
regulations. 
 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The Joint Committee note the Work Programme and requested that a cremator update 
to be included in the Marketing Report. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme, with the addition of a cremator 

update to be included in the Marketing Report, be approved.  
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 
 



10. BUSINESS GROWTH REPORT  
 
 RESOLVED authority be delegated to the Executive Director, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair, to enter into an agreement with 
Nottingham City Council.  
 
 

11. OPPORTUNITY TO SELL PAMELA COTTAGE TO BROXTOWE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL (HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT)  
 

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Treasurer, in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair, to progress the sale of Pamela Cottage following 
agreement from the appropriate Committee at Erewash Borough Council.  
 
 


